
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

No. 23-386

OCTOBER TERM 2023

HEADROOM INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

**EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND**

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team #3
Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....x

 I. Statement of the Facts.....x

 II. Procedural History..... xii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT xiv

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Thirteenth Circuit Correctly Vacated Petitioner’s Preliminary Injunction Because
 Petitioner is a Common-Carrier and *Zauderer v. Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme
 Court of Ohio* Applies to the SPAAM Act’s Disclosure Requirements 1

 A. Petitioner is a Common-Carrier 1

 1. Headroom does not make Particularized Decisions in Individual Cases.....2

 2. Midland can Regulate Private Companies if their Services Affect the Public Interest .4

 B. This Court’s Decision in *Zauderer v. Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of
 Ohio* Applies to the SPAAM Act’s Disclosure Requirements6

 II. The Thirteenth Circuit Correctly Vacated Petitioner’s Preliminary Injunction Because
 the SPAAM Act’s Hosting Law Does Not Violate Petitioner’s Right to Free Speech,
 The Hosting Rule Constitutes a Valid Content-Neutral Regulation, and Headroom is a
 public forum.....8

 A. The SPAAM Act’s Hosting Law Only Regulates Petitioner’s Conduct9

 1. The SPAAM Act’s Hosting Law Does Not Compel Petitioner to Speak.....9

 2. Petitioner’s Operation of Headroom Does Not Provide it with Editorial Discretion ..14

 B. The SPAAM Act’s Hosting Law is a Content-Neutral Regulation that Satisfies
 Intermediate Scrutiny..... 16

 C. The Internet is a Public Forum, and therefore, Headroom, Inc. Cannot Censor User’s
 Viewpoints18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. At Columbia University</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	2, 3
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	19
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	10
<i>Chicago, Burlington, and Quincy Railroad Company v. Iowa</i> , 94 U.S. 155 (1876).....	5
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's Am</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	18
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	17
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	3
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	8
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denver Area Tech. Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	22
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	19
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 409 (1949).....	17

<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2711 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>Lloyd Corp v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	24
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	17
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Munn v. Ill.</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	4, 5
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	8, 10, 14, 15
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	19, 23
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	19
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	17
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7, 8

<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	16
<i>Roberts v. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	9, 18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15, 16, 20
<i>R.R. Co. v. Lockwood</i> , 84 U.S. 357 (1873).....	4
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	10
<i>Turner Broad Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Contract Steel Carriers, Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 409 (1956).....	4
<i>United States v. O'Brien.</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	9, 17, 18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	16, 17
<i>West Va. Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	19, 20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	10
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. James</i> , 162 U.S. 650 (1896).....	5

<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	16
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	9, 17
United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:	
<i>ACLU of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990)	2, 3
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Howard v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>IMDB.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d. 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Kieronski v. Wyandotte T.R., Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	1
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Netchoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3

<i>I-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014)	7
